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Planning Commission Staff Report
TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: SYDNEY BETHEL, PLANNER I <P
(480) 503-6721, SYDNEY.BETHEL@GILBERTAZ.GOV

THROUGH: ASHLEE MACDONALD, AICP, PRINCIPAL PLANNER dm
(480) 503-6748, ASHLEE.MACDONALD@GILBERTAZ.GOV

MEETING DATE: NOVEMBER 4, 2020

SUBJECT: A. UP20-28, SPEEDWAY CONVENIENCE - LIMITED SERVICE
RESTAURANT: A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR APPROX. 3.9 ACRES
GENERALLY LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LINDSAY AND
GERMANN ROADS, TO ALLOW A LIMITED SERVICE RESTAURANT IN THE
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL (NC) ZONING DISTRICT.

STRATEGIC INITIATIVE: Exceptional Built Environment

To allow for the development of a quick service restaurant to service the community.

RECOMMENDED MOTION

Make the Findings of Fact and approve UP20-28, Speedway Convenience-Limited Service
Restaurant: a Conditional Use Permit for approx. 3.9 acres generally located at the
southwest corner of Lindsay and Germann Roads, to allow a Limited Service Restaurant in
the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district, subject to conditions.



APPLICANT OWNER
Company: Hunter Engineering, Inc.

Name: Michael Buschbacher II, AICP Name: Ned Barnes
Address: 10450 N. 74th St. #200 Address: 1332 Main St., Suite 225
Scottsdale, AZ 85258 Columbia, SC 29201
Phone: (480) 991-3985 Phone: (803) 254-0350
Email: mbuschbacher@hunterengineeringpc.com Email: ned@croslandbarnesgroup.com
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION
History
Date Description
February 15, 2005 Town Council adopted Annexation (A04-07), Ordinance No.
1627, annexing 12.47 acres.
February 15, 2005 Town Council adopted Resolution No. 2568 in case GP04-07,

reclassifying 6 acres from Residential > 2-3.5 DU/Acre to
Neighborhood Office (NO).

February 15, 2005 Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 1634 in case Z04-11,
rezoning 12.47 acres from Agricultural (AG) and R-43 (County)
to Neighborhood Office (NO) and Neighborhood Commercial
(NC).

March 9, 2006 Design Review Board approved Lindsay Groves DR05-88, for an
office development and future commercial development.
September 2 ,2020 Planning Commission heard DR20-94, UP20-26, UP20-27, and
UP20-28 for Speedway Convenience Store as a Study Session
item.

October 7, 2020 Planning Commission continued DR20-94, UP20-26, UP20-27,
and UP20-28 for Speedway Convenience Store to the November
4, 2020 Planning Commission hearing.

Overview

The applicant is proposing two (2) stand-alone buildings which are planned to be developed
in two (2) phases. Phase | includes a 4,608 sf convenience store and fueling facility which is
intended to be a Speedway gas station and the second phase contains a 3,083 sf quick
service restaurant with a drive-through. The subject site is located at the southwest corner
of Lindsay and Germann Roads and is approximately 3.92 acres. The site was originally part
of a master site plan, Lindsay Groves (DR05-88), which encompassed the site and the office
development to the south. The office development to the south, Lindsay Groves Professional
Plaza, was constructed around 2008 but the commercial component of the master site plan
(subject site) never came to fruition.

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow Restaurants, Limited
Service in the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district to operate a quick service
restaurant. Per the applicant the restaurant could possibly be a Burger King or a similar type
of establishment. A separate Design Review (DR20-94) application has been submitted for
the site plan and building desigh and two (2) additional CUP applications have been
submitted to allow a Fueling Facility (UP20-26) and 24-Hour Operations (UP20-27) in the



Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district. All four (4) submitted projects for the site are
being reviewed concurrently.

Surrounding Land Use & Zoning Designations:
Existing Land Use Existing Zoning Existing Use
Classification
North Light Industrial (LI) C-3 (County) Germann Road then
Vacant
South Neighborhood Neighborhood Commercial | Lindsay Groves
Commercial (NC) (NC) Professional Plaza
East Residential>3.5-5 Single Family-6 (SF-6) with | Lindsay Road then
PAD overlay Central Christian Church
West Utility/Transportation | Public Eastern Canal
Corridor (U/TC) Facilities/Institutional
(PF/1)
Site Neighborhood Neighborhood Commercial | Vacant
Commercial (NC) (NC)
Project Data Table
Site Development Required per LDC Proposed
Regulations
Building Area - 4,608 sf (Convenience Store)
3,083 sf (Quick Service
Restaurant)
Maximum Building Height 25’/1 Story 25-6” (Top of Mechanical
(ft.)/(Stories) Screening) */1 Story
Minimum Building Setback
(ft.)
Front 20’ 20’
Side (Street) 15’ 15’
Side (Non-residential) 10’ 10’
Rear (Non-residential) 15’ 15’
Separation Between Buildings | 10’ 187
(ft.) Single Story

Minimum Required Perimeter
Landscape Area (ft.)

Front 20’ 20’
Side (Street) 15’ 15’
Side (Non-residential) 10’ 10’
Rear (Non-residential) 15’ 15’
Landscaping (% of net lot 15% 51.86%
area)
Off-Street Parking and 1 space/100sf of 46 Spaces Provided (Fueling
Loading convenience retail Facility)




sales, plus 2 spaces per
service bay = 46 Spaces
Required 31 Spaces Provided (Quick
1 space/100sf; plus 1 | Service Restaurant)

space/ 400sf of outdoor
dining area = 31 Spaces
Required

77 Spaces Provided Total

77 Spaces Required Total

*LDC4. 102.B Mechanical equipment and enclosures, elevator penthouses, ventilators, and other similar
equipment may project up to 5’ above the base district height limit.

DISCUSSION

The proposed quick service restaurant is located on the southwest portion of the site. The
building is proposed to be developed in phase Il and is a 3,083 sf stand-alone building with
a drive-through. The drive-through is located on the west side of the building, abutting a
proposed landscape area and the canal. There are two (2) points of access proposed for the
site, the first being off Germann Road and the second off Lindsay Road which is exisiting
and utilized by the exisiting office development to the south. The subject site and exisiting
office development will be connected and will continue to share access off Lindsay Road.

The Land Development Code (LDC) Article 6.1 Use Definitions provides the following
descriptions for the proposed use of Restaurants, Limited Service:

Restaurants, Limited Service. Eating and Drinking Establishments providing food
prepared on-site, sold to patrons who pay before eating. Food and beverages may be
consumed on the premises, taken out, or delivered. No table service is provided. This
classification includes cafeterias, cafes, fast-food outlets, pizzerias, and snack bars.

Per LDC Article 2.9 Use Regulations, the proposed use of Restaurants, Limited Service is
permitted in the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district only with a valid CUP. Of the
commercial zoning districts, the NC zoning district is the only commercial zoning district that
does not allow this use by right. The NC zoning district is intended to be the least intensive
commercial district and has the highest restrictions of the commercial districts to ensure
appropriate neighborhood uses develop. A quick service restaurant considered a more
intensive use as opposed to a traditional sit-down restaurant due to the continuous volume
of customers, quick turnaround of service, and drive-through. Per LDC 2.302 Commercial
Districts, the definition for NC is as follows:

Neighborhood Commercial (NC). This district permits small-scale neighborhood retail,
office, and service uses under 25,000 square feet per user or stand-alone building.

Per LDC Section 2.306.A, the hours of operation for any business within the NC zoning district
are limited to between 6:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. The applicant has not requested to modify
this time restriction and the restaurant will have to comply with the limited hours of
operation.



FINDINGS

The Planning Commission is required to make four (4) findings in order to approve a
Conditional Use Permit. The findings are listed here, along with the reasons why staff
considers that the findings are or are not met in this case. These findings are:

1. The proposed use will not be detrimental to health, safety, or general welfare of persons
living or working in the vicinity, to adjacent property, to the neighborhood, or to the public
in general.

The subject site is approximately 3.9 acres and located at the hard corner of a major
arterial intersection. The site is directly bounded by Germann Road to the north and
Lindsay Road to the east. The Eastern Canal is located to the west and the exisiting
Lindsay Groves Profession Plaza is located to the south and shares access with the
proposed development. Beyond Germann Road to the north is vacant County land with a
General Plan land use designation of Industrial and beyond Lindsay Road is Central
Christian Church.

The vacant site is not adjacent to any residential uses and is located at an arterial
intersection which is more ideal for an auto-oriented use. The quick service restaurant
has been proposed on the southwest portion of the site, adjacent to the canal. To provide
further mitigation efforts to the west, the applicant has located a landscaped retention
area providing a further physical buffer from the proposed development to future
developments. As presently proposed, the proposed use will not be detrimental to health,
safety, or general welfare of persons living or working in the vicinity, to adjacent property,
to the neighborhood, or to the public in general.

2. The proposed use conforms to the purposes, intent, and policies of the General Plan and
its policies and any applicable area, neighborhood, or other plan adopted by the Town
Council.

The subject site is located on a vacant lot within a previously planned
commercial/professional office center. This site has laid vacant for a number of years and
has not developed as originally expected in the previously approved master site plan. Infill
developments provide a number of unique issues for the applicant as they try to
complement the existing surrounding developments while also creating a development
that satisfies their needs and expectations. Policy 19 from the General Plan encourages
infill development and states as follows, “support infill development that is desighed to
acknowledge the surrounding context”. The subject site is a perfect example of a prime
commercial pad that has laid vacant for years and will, when developed, provide a use
that will offer a beneficial service for the community.

3. The proposed use conforms to the conditions, requirements, or standards required by the
Zoning Code and any other applicable local, State, or Federal requirements.

As conditioned with a valid CUP, the proposed project complies with the Land
Development Code standards for the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district. As



depicted in the Project Data Table, the proposed project meets all minimum development
standards. The use must adhere to any nuisance laws under the Municipal Code such as,
but not limited to, noise and odors. Applicable business and state licenses for operating
this facility will be required prior to permitting.

4. The proposed use, as conditioned, would not unreasonably interfere with the use and
enjoyment of nearby properties.

The proposed quick service restaurant is desighed to complement the existing uses
within, and adjacent to, the subject site and would not unreasonably interfere with the
use and enjoyment of nearby properties. The proposed development has been located on
the southwest portion of the site to avoid impacting the adjacent neighborhood and the
existing commercial developments surrounding the subject site. Adequate access has
been provided for the site and ample circulation has been provided internally within the
site to avoid potential conflicts from occurring internally and from overflowing onto
adjacent properties or ROW. Ample car queuing beyond the four (4) required spaces has
been provided in the drive-through to ensure the stacking does not overflow into the drive
aisle. The quick service restaurant will have to comply with noise and odor ordinances
under the Town of Gilbert Municipal Code.

Pursuant to the above analysis, Staff is of the opinion that the project meets the four (4)
findings required for granting the modified Conditional Use Permit.

PLANNING COMMISSION STUDY SESSION COMMENTS
The Planning Commission reviewed the project as a Study Session item on September 2,
2020 and had the following comments:

e The Commission was generally supportive of the proposed use and felt that although
the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district is intended for less intensive uses
than presently proposed, that this location was an ideal for the uses proposed due to
the location at a major arterial intersection, size, and the minimal impacts to
residential and neighboring businesses.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION AND INPUT

A notice of public hearing was published in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town,
an official notice was posted in all the required public places within the Town and
neighborhood notice was provided per the requirements of the Land Development Code
Article 5.205.

Staff has received one (1) letter of opposition from the public. The citizen expressed concerns
over the increase in vehicular traffic to the immediate area and other adverse impacts
associated with auto-centric uses citing an immediate concern about the exisiting child care
facility located to the south of the development in Lindsay Groves Professional Plaza. The
full communication with the concerns detailed from the citizen can be found in Attachment
7.



PROPOSITION 207

An agreement to “Waive Claims for Diminution in Value” pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-1134 was
signed by the landowners of the subject site, in conformance with Section 5.201 of the Town
of Gilbert Land Development Code. This waiver is located in the case file.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Make the Findings of Fact and approve UP20-28, Speedway Convenience-Limited Service
Restaurant: a Conditional Use Permit for approx. 3.9 acres generally located at the
southwest corner of Lindsay and Germann Roads, to allow a Limited Service Restaurant in
the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district, subject to conditions:

1. The Project shall be in substantial conformance with the site plan shown on
the Exhibits provided under Attachment No. 4.

Respectfully submitted,

Oy

Sydney Bethel
Planner I

Attachments and Enclosures:

1) Findings of Fact

2) Notice of Public Hearing/Vicinity Map

3) Aerial Photo

4) Site Plan

5) Applicant’s Narrative

6) Minutes from the Planning Commission Study Session of September 2, 2020
7) Correspondence from Citizens



UP20-28: Speedway Convenience - Limited Service Restaurant
Attachment 1 - Findings of Fact

FINDINGS OF FACT
UP20-28, Speedway Convenience - Limited Service Restaurant

. The proposed use will not be detrimental to health, safety, or general welfare of
persons living or working in the vicinity, to adjacent property, to the neighborhood, or
to the public in general,;

. The proposed use conforms with the purposes, intent, and policies of the General
Plan and its policies and any applicable area, neighborhood, or other plan adopted
by the Town Council;

. The proposed use conforms with the conditions, requirements, or standards required
by the Zoning Code and any other applicable local, State, or Federal requirements;
and

. The proposed use, as conditioned, would not unreasonably interfere with the use and
enjoyment of nearby properties.



UP20-28: Speedway Convenience - Limited Service Restaurant
Attachment 2 - NOPH/Vicinity Map

PLANNING COMMISSION DATE: Wednesday, October 7, 2020* TIME: 6:00 PM

LOCATION: Due to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, all public meetings will be conducted using
measures to protect public health until further notice. Please refer to the meeting agenda for methods of public
participation, as permitted under Arizona state law.

*Call Planning Division to verify date and time: (480) 503-6721

* The application is available to the public for review at the Town of Gilbert Planning Division Monday - Thursday 7AM - 6PM. Staff reports are available prior
to the meeting at Www.gilbertaz.gov/departments/development-services/planning/planning-commission ,nq www.gilbertdocs.com/gilbertagendaonline

REQUESTED ACTION:
DR20-94 SPEEDWAY CONVENIENCE: Site plan, landscaping, grading and drainage, elevations, floor plans, lighting,
and colors and materials for approx. 3.9 acres, generally located at the southwest corner of Lindsay and Germann
Roads, and zoned Neighborhood Commercial (NC).

UP20-26 SPEEDWAY CONVENIENCE - FUEL DISPENSING: Request to approve a Conditional Use Permit to allow a
Fueling Facility on approx. 3.9 acres generally located at the southwest corner of Lindsay and Germann Roads, and
zoned Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district.

UP20-27 SPEEDWAY CONVENIENCE - 24-HOURS OPERATION: Request to approve a Conditional Use Permit to
allow increased hours of operation on approx. 3.9 acres generally located at the southwest corner of Lindsay and
Germann Roads, and zoned Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district.

UP20-28 SPEEDWAY CONVENIENCE - LIMITED SERVICE RESTAURANT: Request to approve a Conditional Use
Permit to allow Restaurants, Limited Service on approx. 3.9 acres generally located at the southwest corner of Lindsay
and Germann Roads, and zoned Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district.

SITE LOCATION:
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UP20-28: Speedway Convenience - Limited Service Restaurant
Attachment 3 - Aerial Photo
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UP20-28: Speedway Convenience - Limited Service Restaurant
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UP20-28: Speedway Convenience - Limited Service Restaurant
Attachment 5 - Applicant's Narrative

HUNTER

X
ENGINEERING PLANNING, LANDSCAPE, CIVIL AND SURVEY

Conditional Use Permit
Project Narrative
(Restaurant, Limited Service)

Fast Food
Quick Service
Restaurant

SWC Germann and Lindsay
Gilbert, Arizona

PREPARED FOR:

Crosland Barnes Group Inc.

PREPARED BY
HUNTER ENGINEERING, INC.
10450 N. 74th STREET, SUITE 200
SCOTISDALE, AZ 85258
(480) 991-3985

June 22nd, 2020

H.E. PROJECT NO. BARNOOS
GILBERT PRE-APP NO. PPA-2020-000




Conditional Use Permit
(Limited Service Restaurant)

Site Description & Background

The proposed project located on the SWC Germann and Lindsay Roads will
consist of developing approximately 3.9 acres for a Quick Service Restaurant
(QSR), such as Burger King and a Speedway Convenience Store with Fuel. The
Quick Service Restaurant (QSR) will be under 5000 sf with drive-through service
and associated parking. The convenience store will be an approximately 4,600 sf
retail building, with fuel pumps and associated parking. The overall site includes
the required drive aisles along with other on-site and off-site infrastructure
improvements. Please see the site plan attached to this conditional use permit
request.

The site is within the Town of Gilbert and is currently undeveloped farmland. The
intersection is 2 mile south of the State Route Loop 202. A road improvement
project is planned for both Germann and Lindsay Roads. The project team is
requesting a formal design review of the entire 3.9 acres along with several
conditional use permits (CUP) that are planned to run concurrently. This CUP is to
allow for a limited service restaurant with a drive-through service window. Upon
approval of the CUP’'s and design review, the development team will submit
development improvement plans for the project and seek approval to begin
construction on the Speedway portion of the site.

The Neighborhood Commercial District currently allows for Limited Service
Restaurants with a Conditional Use Permit. We are requesting a CUP to allow a
Limited Service Restaurant in the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district
to operate a fast-casual dining establishment with a drive-through. It is the infent
of this CUP application to show that there will be no significant adverse impact
on the nearby uses. This restaurant site will be developed after the convenience
store and will pursue a separate Administrative Design Review at that time. The
Land Development Code (LDC) Article 6.1 Use Definitions provides the following
description:

Restaurants, Limited Service, Eating and Drinking Establishments providing
food prepared on-site, sold to patrons who pay before eating. Food and
beverages may be consumed on the premises, taken out, or delivered. No
table service is provided. This classification includes cafeterias, cafes, fast-
food outlets, pizzerias, and snack bars.

Per LDC Section 2.306.A, the hours of operation for any business within the NC
zoning district are limited to between 6:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m.



Approval Requirements

Approval for a Conditional Use Permit must meet the following findings. First, that
the proposed use will not be detrimental to health, safety, or general welfare of
persons living or working in the vicinity, to adjacent property, to the
neighborhood, or to the public in general. Second, the proposed use conforms
with the purposes, intent, and policies of the General Plan and its policies and any
applicable area, neighborhood, or other plan adopted by the Town Council.
Third, the proposed use conforms with the conditions, requirements, or standards
required by the Zoning Code and any other applicable local, State, or Federal
requirements. And finally, the proposed use, as conditioned, would not
unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of nearby properties.

Finding #1: The proposed use will not be detrimental to health, safety, or general
welfare of persons living or working in the vicinity, to adjacent property, to the
neighborhood, or to the public in general.

The vacant site is not adjacent to any residential uses and is approximately 200’
from the closest residence; these homes are buffered by the existing
neighborhood commercial noted below. The site is bound by two arterial roads
and a canal on the west project boundary. Approximately 550’ to the east is a
church with a large open space buffer. Directly to the south in the Neighborhood
Commercial district, are services related businesses that include a dentfist,
insurance agent, skin care spa, pool contractor and daycare. To the north is a
self-storage facility and a planned convenience store. To the west is vacant
farmland with a Business Park designation and a portion of rural residential that is
currently being used for the farming operation. The proposed use of limited
service restaurant is common in neighborhoods such as this one and throughout
Gilbert; especially near freeway access points. This use does not pose significant
risk compared to other limited service restaurants in Gilbert. Operating as a fast
food restaurant will not have a significant impact on noise, smoke, odor, dust,
vibration, or llumination. With that, it is important to note that outdoor lighting will
comply with the requirements of the Town of Gilbert’'s Commercial Design
Guidelines section 4.103 and Chapter 42 section 42-34 of the Code of Gilbert to
ensure that glare is minimized, light trespass control techniques are in place and
spill light is minimized into the nighttime sky. The limits to the hours of operation will
help to minimize any potential noise. The facility must also operate within the Town
of Gilbert’s Municipal Code regarding nuisances such as noise and odor.

Finding #2: The proposed use conforms with the purposes, intent, and policies of
the General Plan and any applicable area, neighborhood, or other plan adopted
by the Town Council.

Since the general plan designation specifically allows for this use, we feel our plan
is a good fit for this area. The proposed use conforms with the purposes, intent,



and policies of the General Plan. The subject site is located on the last remaining
vacant lot within an existing commercial center. This site has been vacant since
2006 as the rest of the center has continued to develop. Infill developments
provide several unique issues as they try to complement the existing surrounding
developments while also creating a development that safisfies their needs and
expectations. Policy 1.8 from the General Plan encourages infill development and
states as follows, “promote revitalization of under-utilized industrial and
commercial properties”. The subject site is a perfect example of a prime
commercial pad that has laid vacant for years and will, when developed, provide
a use that will offer a beneficial service for the community. There are no other
adopted area plans for the site.

Finding #3: The proposed use conforms with the conditions, requirements, or
standards required by the Zoning Code and any other applicable local, State, or
Federal requirements.

Zoning case Z04-11 rezoned the property to Neighborhood Office (NO) and
Neighborhood Commercial (NC). The existing Neighborhood Commercial (NC)
zoning designation permits the use of Limited Service Restaurant and is there for
in compliance with the designated zoning district. In 2006, design review case
DRO05-88, approved Lindsay Groves for an office and commercial development.
This project will also comply with the approved DR05-88 for a convenience store
and fast food restaurant. The proposed project meets all minimum development
standards as per the approved DR05-88 and applicable Town Land Development
Code. The use must adhere to any nuisance laws under the Municipal Code as
noted above. Applicable business and state licenses for operating this facility will
be required prior to permitting. The project will conform to Town of Gilbert,
County, State or Federal laws that govern the use of a limited service restaurant
with drive through window service.

Finding #4: The proposed use, as conditioned, would not unreasonably interfere
with the use and enjoyment of nearby properties.

The proposed limited service restaurant is designed to complement the existing
uses within, and adjacent to, the subject site and would not unreasonably
interfere with the use and enjoyment of nearby properties. It should be noted that
the circulation of vehicles and number of stacking spaces are important to create
a successful QSR. The proposed drive-through lane has been located on the north
and western portion of the site, behind the proposed restaurant building. While
four stacking spaces are required, six have been provided to minimize traffic
backing up into the parking lot and drive aisles. Ingress to the site is focused
towards the site and most egress will be either southbound or eastbound and will
have little effect on the adjacent uses. No left turn movements will be allowed



into or out of the site. Current road expansion will allow for additional capacity on
both arterial streets. Access to the offices to the south will continue as currently
allowed and will confinue to provide circulation with little impact from the
restaurant site. The existing surrounding uses will most likely continue with little
interference from the limited service restaurant. The restaurant will provide
additional resource for the neighborhood, which should increase convenience,
availability and ultimately enjoyment of this service to nearby residents. Daily
operations will be conducted inside the building, excluding the drive-through. The
restaurant will have to comply with noise and odor ordinances under the Town of
Gilbert Municipal Code.

Conclusion

Our team has spent a significant amount of time during the past months
researching the use of operating a limited service restaurant in Gilbert and
determining the compatibility of this use for this site. Understanding the
infrastructure requirements, such as circulation, helps to ensure that restaurant
operations are not a hinderance or detriment to the neighborhood, but rather a
valued and much needed resource for the area with easy access and fluid
circulation. The developer of this project is sincerely excited about this property
and believes that the project will add value for the neighborhood. Our team looks
forward to working with Town staff for the duration of the project to accomplish
our combined efforts to improve the site and create a better place for the Towns
employees, residents, visitors and guests. Thank you for taking time to review this
conditional use permit. Pursuant to the above analysis, it is our opinion that the
project meets the four findings required for the granting of the Conditional Use
Permit.



UP20-28: Speedway Convenience - Limited Service Restaurant
Attachment 6 - Minutes from the Planning Commission Study
Session of September 2, 2020

before approving the plans in house.

3. UP20-26 SPEEDWAY CONVENIENCE - FUEL DISPENSING: Request to approve a
Conditional Use Permit for approx. 3.9 acres located at the southwest corner of
Lindsay and Germann Roads, and zoned Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning
district.

UP20-27 SPEEDWAY CONVENIENCE - 24-HOURS OPERATION: Request to
approve a Conditional Use Permit for approx. 3.9 acres located at the southwest corner
of Lindsay and Germann Roads, and zoned Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning
district.

UP20-28 SPEEDWAY CONVENIENCE - LIMITED SERVICE RESTAURANT:
Request to approve a Conditional Use Permit for approx. 3.9 acres located at the
southwest corner of Lindsay and Germann Roads, and zoned Neighborhood
Commercial (NC) zoning district.

DR20-94 SPEEDWAY CONVENIENCE: Site plan, landscaping, grading and
drainage, elevations, floor plans, lighting, and colors and materials for approximately
3.9 acres, generally located at the southwest corner of Lindsay and Germann Roads,
and zoned Neighborhood Commercial (NC).

Planner Sydney Bethel presented the Speedway Convenience Design Review combined with three
Conditional Use Permits on the same project. The site is located at the southwest corner of Lindsay and
Germann Roads and is approximately 3.92 acres. The site was originally part of the master site plan for
Lindsay Groves Professional Plaza which encompassed the site and the office development to the south,
which was constructed around 2008 although the commercial component never came to fruition. The
Design Review for Speedway Convenience Store includes two buildings, one new 4,608 SF gas station,
and a future 3.000 SF fast-food restaurant. Conditional Use Permits (CUP) are being requested to allow
fuel dispensing, 24-hour continuous operations for the gas station, and limited-service restaurant in the
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning. Hours of operation in NC are limited to 6 am to 11 pm. Staff is
requesting input on the general site design, elevations, and the requested Conditional Use Permits.

The applicant is proposing to develop the site in two phases. The first phase is the 4,600 SF convenience
store, fueling canopies, as well as the major site improvements including the perimeter and street frontage
landscaping, access drives, internal drive aisles, and parking for the gas station. Phase 2 will be the future
quick-service restaurant which the applicant indicated may be something such as a Burger King with a
drive-through. The improvements associated with that pad include adjacent parking and
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landscaping. There are two points of access proposed off of Germann Road to the north and Lindsay Road
to the west, which is currently existing and is utilized by the existing office development to the south. That
will continue as a shared access with that development to the south. Pedestrian connections are proposed
to the north leading to the Germann right-of-way and to the west at the Lindsay right-of-way. The proposed
landscaping covers a total of 34.9% of the net area, which exceeds the requirement of 15% for the site. The
majority of the landscaping will be completed with Phase 1 including the perimeter and street frontage
landscaping along with foundation and parking lot landscaping for the gas station. The landscape plan
reflects a natural desert palette that is similar to existing developments within the area. The primary
building material is stucco in a tan color called French Toast. Accent materials include metal in a bronze
finish and fiber cement panel in a gray finish called Vintage Ash.

The elevations provided are only for the Phase 1 gas station. The elevations for the quick-service restaurant
will be included in Phase 2, which will come in with a separate Administrative Design Review at a later
date. The gas station building is proposed at approximately 23'-6" in height. The base of the building
includes stucco in the tan color with cement fiber board utilized as a modern arch projecting above the
roofline on the east and north elevations. The metal in bronze is primarily used as an accent material on
the top of the building as well as screening for the mechanical equipment. Staff has recommended
additional cement fiber board to enhance the rear elevation as well as changing the colors and materials on
the proposed fuel canopy on the east elevation to better match the buildings.

Since the Staff Report, the applicant has submitted for a second review earlier in the week. The primary
changes were to the west elevation where they internalized the external downspouts and the exposed
stairwell and provided a column accent pop-out feature. Staff has not yet fully reviewed this second
submittal.

COMMISSION QUESTIONS/COMMENTS

Use Permit Comments

Vice Chair Bloomfield noted we generally do not see this many Conditional Use Permits being requested
on a site. He wondered if a different zoning category would allow this by right and they just didn’t want to
go through the rezoning process.

Ms. Bethel advised that this zoning district is Neighborhood Commercial which is our smallest commercial
zoning district and is intended for smaller more neighborhood commercial type uses. In other commercial
zoning districts, these requested uses are allowed by right. Typically, staff does not support high-volume
uses in this type of zoning to protect the residential uses. However, this site is in a more ideal location at
an arterial intersection and the adjacent surrounding uses are not primarily residential.

Vice Chair Bloomfield felt rather than rezone, the applicant chose to keep it this way and give the neighbors
more comfort that they are adhering to this and if not, they have a recourse.

Ms. Bethel stated there is a process for the revocation of a Use Permit if issues were to arise. That is not
seen very often but it is an option if they were to come out of compliance with the four Findings of Fact
that are required for Use Permits.

Vice Chair Bloomfield did not see a problem with it and appreciated the explanation.

Commissioner Cavenee felt if there was a Neighborhood Commercial site that was compatible with this
use, this would be it without any real impact to any residential nearby. Even the church property across the
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street is buffered heavily by landscaping and there is commercial to the south. He felt a 24-hour operation
should be fine here and he did not see that it would impact anyone negatively.

Chair Andersen confirmed that the Commission was in support of all three Use Permits for the fuel
dispensing, 24-hour operation, and limited service restaurant.

Design Review Comments

Commissioner Cavenee stated his first impression looking at the elevations was the same as staff with
regard to the canopy being unrelated to the building, materials, colors, and finishes. For a fuel station,
where it is located is probably fine. He was a little troubled by the rear elevation as it is so plain, although
we have the canal and there is not any residential that would see it. He had a hard time justifying being hard
on the rear or east elevation being just a plain wall with downspouts. He was glad staff had them add a little
accent on the front. He was a little worried how the fiber cement panel in gray would relate to the French
Toast tan color. If there were anything else that could be done to improve the articulation on the building,
that would be great, although he understood it is a fuel station so he hesitated to be hard on them.

Chair Andersen agreed with those comments and supported the staff suggestions on the design.

Commissioner Mundt asked if staff felt the second submittal fully qualified their questions related to the
fueling canopy. It did not appear that there were any alterations.

Ms. Bethel stated they did not change the canopy as far as she could see, although Staff has not had the
opportunity to fully delve into the second submittal. In staff's second review, she will continue to make
that comment to see some relation to the building and see what the applicant can provide.

4. GP20-02 POWER COMMERCE CENTER GP: Request for Minor General Plan
Amendment to change the land use classification of approx. 9.6 acres generallyt6cated
aorth of the northwest corner of Power and Elliot Roads, from Business Pa¥K (BP) to
LightIndustrial (LI). The effect of this amendment will be to change theplan of
development to allow for a small industrial park.

Z20-06 POWERCOMMERCE CENTER: Request to amend‘Ordinance No. 2623 to
rezone approx. 9.6 atkes within the Morrison Ranch Busirtess Center Planned Area
Development overlay zoning district (PAD) and generdlly located north of the
northwest corner of Power and Elliot Roads from-dpprox. 174.1 acres of Business Park
(BP), 84 acres of Light IndustriabNL1), and 1182 acres of General Commercial (GC),
all with a PAD to approx. 164.5 acres ef Business Park (BP), 93.6 acres of Light
Industrial (LI), and 118.2 acres of GepefakCommercial (GC), all with a PAD as shown
on the exhibit (map)available for viewing in thePlanning and Services Division, all
subject to the conditions of deyefopment set forth ia.the prior ordinances.

DR20-97 POWER COMMMERCE CENTER: Site plan, lantscaping, grading and
drainage, elevations¢floor plans, lighting, and colors and materials for approximately
14.7 acres, genepally located north of the northwest corner of Powerand Elliot Roads,
and zoned Business Park (BP) and Light Industrial (LI) with a planned-area
development (PAD).

Planner Josh Rogers presented Power Commerce Center Minor General Plan Amendment and zonigg
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UP20-28: Speedway Convenience - Limited Service Restaurant
Attachment 7 - Correspondence from Citizens

Sydney Bethel

From: o

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 10:06 AM

To: Sydney Bethel

Subject: Speedway (DR20-94, UP20-26, UP20-27, UP20-28)
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hello Sydney,

| am writing to you with concerns about the proposed development of a Speedway service station on the SWC of
Germann & Lindsay. | live nearby in the Eagle Glen Il neighborhood and have been a resident of Gilbert since 2009. | love
our town and have enjoyed the growth of Gilbert that we have been a part of over the last 10+ years. Unfortunately, |
have growing concerns that the Town Council continues to make developmental decisions that seem to disregard the
health and safety of the established neighborhoods and citizens in regards to my home area of Gilbert.

This service station proposal is one that | hope can be reevaluated as the placement is not favorable for my
neighborhood, nearby traffic, or the health and safety of my children. | have two daughters who attend a child care
center in Lindsay Groves Professional Plaza, directly south of this proposed service station. Adding this Speedway gas
station would increase vehicular traffic in and around the Lindsay Groves Professional Plaza, increase potential foot
traffic and loitering in and around the Professional Plaza, and increase the risk of environmental hazards and pollutants
due to the proximity of this proposal to my neighborhood and child care center.

Please consider this email while evaluating the planned proposal of this Speedway service center. | believe that | speak
for many that live near the Germann and Lindsay intersection that this type of development is not what we had
expected near our homes when we moved into Gilbert. There are many other nearby options for gasoline and other
available development opportunities that would be more considerate to the Gilbert citizens who live nearby this
intersection.

Regards,

Beau Riley




